

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

*The following is the text of a report, prepared for the purpose of inclusion in this document, received from the Company’s reporting accountant, BDO Limited, Certified Public Accountants, Hong Kong.*



**BDO Limited**  
Certified Public Accountants  
25th Floor, Wing On Centre  
111 Connaught Road Central  
Hong Kong  
Telephone: (852) 2541 5041  
Telefax: (852) 2815 2239

[●] 2016

The Directors  
CROSSTEC Group Holdings Limited  
Kingsway Capital Limited

Dear Sirs,

We set out below our report on the financial information of CROSSTEC Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Group”) which comprises the combined statements of financial position of the Group as at June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and December 31, 2015 and the combined statements of comprehensive income, the combined statements of changes in equity and the combined statements of cash flows of the Group for each of the years ended June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and the six months ended December 31, 2015 (the “Relevant Periods”), and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes (the “Financial Information”), together with the comparative financial information of the Group including the combined statement of comprehensive income, the combined statement of changes in equity and the combined statement of cash flows of the Group for the six months ended December 31, 2014 (the “Comparative Financial Information”), prepared on the basis of presentation set out in Note 1 of Section II below, for inclusion in the document of the Company dated [●] 2016 (the “Document”) in connection with the [REDACTED] of the shares of the Company on the [REDACTED] of [REDACTED].

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on March 18, 2016 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap.22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. Pursuant to the group reorganisation completed on [●] (the “Reorganisation”) as detailed in Note 1 of Section II below, the Company became the holding company of the subsidiaries now comprising the Group. The Company has not carried out any business since the date of its incorporation, except for the aforementioned reorganisation. The Group is principally engaged in the trading of millwork, furniture and facade fabrication and provision of interior design, project consultancy and interior solutions services.

Other than Crosstec Trading Shenzhen Company Limited and CX (Macau) Limited, all companies comprising the Group during the Relevant Periods have adopted June 30 as their financial year end date for statutory reporting purposes. As at the date of this report, the Company had direct or indirect interests in the subsidiaries as set out below, all of which are private entities. The details of the statutory auditors of these subsidiaries are also set out below.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

Name of entity	Place and date of incorporation and form of business structure	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company		Issued and fully paid ordinary share capital or registered capital	Principal activities and principal place of business	Note
		Direct	Indirect			
Crosstec (BVI) Limited (“Crosstec (BVI)”)	British Virgin Islands (the “BVI”), March 21, 2016, limited liability company	100%	—	HK\$100,000 divided into 100,000 shares of HK\$1 each	Investment holding, Hong Kong	
Crosstec Group Limited (formerly known as Crossmax Group Limited) (“Crosstec Group”)	Hong Kong, May 10, 2007, limited liability company	—	100%	HK\$100,000 divided into 100,000 shares of HK\$1 each	Investment holding, Hong Kong	(a)
Crosstec International Limited (formerly known as Crossmax International Limited) (“Crosstec International”)	Hong Kong, May 17, 2007, limited liability company	—	100%	HK\$100,000 divided into 100,000 shares of HK\$1 each	Trading of millwork and furniture and provision of interior design, fitting out and facade construction services, Hong Kong	(a)
Crosstec Interiors Limited (formerly known as Cross Max Interiors Limited (“Crosstec Interiors”))	Hong Kong, April 21, 1999, limited liability company	—	100%	HK\$100,000 divided into 100,000 shares of HK\$1 each	Provision of labour and management services, Hong Kong	(a)
Crosstec Trading Shenzhen Company Limited (“宏經麟貿易深圳有限公司”) (“Crossmax (Shenzhen)”)	People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) December 4, 2009, limited liability company	—	100%	HK\$1,500,000 divided into 1,500,000 shares of HK\$1 each	Trading of millworks and furniture, PRC	(b)
CX (Macau) Limited (“CX Macau”)	Macau December 17, 2013, limited liability company	—	100%	Macao Patacas (“MOP”)25,000, divided into 25,000 shares of MOP1 each	Trading of millwork and furniture and provision of interior design, fitting out and facade construction services, Macau	

(a) The statutory financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2014 were audited by Chung & Yeung Certified Public Accountants. BDO Limited is an auditor of the companies for the financial year ended June 30, 2015.

(b) The statutory financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015 were audited by 深圳永信瑞和會計師事務所.

## **APPENDIX I**

## **ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT**

No audited financial statements have been prepared for the Company since its date of incorporation as it has not carried out any business, other than the Reorganisation as referred to above and there is no statutory requirement for it to prepare audited financial statements. No audited financial statements have been prepared for Crosstec (BVI) and CX Macau since their date of incorporation as there is no statutory requirement for them to prepare audited financial statements.

For the purpose of this report, the directors of the Company have prepared the combined financial statements of the Group for the Relevant Periods (the “Underlying Financial Statements”), in accordance with the basis of presentation set out in Note 1 of Section II below and the accounting policies set out in Note 2 of Section II below which conform with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”).

The Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the Company based on the Underlying Financial Statements with no adjustment made thereon and in accordance with the basis of presentation set out in Note 1 of Section II below.

### **DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY**

The directors of the Company are responsible for the contents of the Document including the preparation and true and fair presentation of the Financial Information in accordance with the basis of presentation set out in Note 1 of Section II below and the accounting policies set out in Note 2 of Section II below, the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the applicable disclosure provisions of the [REDACTED], and for such internal control as the directors of the Company determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the Financial Information that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### **REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ RESPONSIBILITY**

Our responsibility is to form an independent opinion on the Financial Information based on our procedures and to report our opinion to you.

For the purpose of this report, we have carried out audit procedures in respect of the Underlying Financial Statements in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued by the HKICPA and have examined the Financial Information of the Group and carried out appropriate procedures as we considered necessary in accordance with Auditing Guideline 3.340 “Document and the Reporting Accountant” issued by the HKICPA.

### **OPINION IN RESPECT OF THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

In our opinion, the Financial Information, for the purpose of this report, prepared on the basis set out in Note 1 of Section II below and in accordance with the accounting policies in Note 2 of Section II below, gives a true and fair view of the combined financial position of the Group as at June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and December 31, 2015 and of the combined financial performance and combined cash flows of the Group for each of the Relevant Periods then ended.

**APPENDIX I**

**ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT**

**COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

For the purpose of this report, we have also reviewed the Comparative Financial Information, which has been prepared in accordance with the basis of presentation set out in Note 1 of Section II below and the accounting policies set out in Note 2 of Section II below, in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the HKICPA.

The directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Comparative Financial Information in accordance with basis of presentation set out in Note 1 of Section II below and the accounting policies set out in Note 2 of Section II below, the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the applicable disclosure provisions of the [REDACTED] Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Comparative Financial Information based on our review.

A review consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures to the Comparative Financial Information. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with HKSAAs and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on the Comparative Financial Information.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Comparative Financial Information, for the purpose of this report, is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the same basis adopted in respect of the Financial Information.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

#### 1. COMBINED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	<i>Notes</i>	Year ended June 30			Six months ended December 31	
		2013 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2014 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2015 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2014 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2015 <i>HK\$'000</i>
					(Unaudited)	
<b>Revenue</b>	5	123,767	113,798	130,578	76,934	59,768
Direct cost		<u>(90,400)</u>	<u>(76,751)</u>	<u>(86,376)</u>	<u>(50,354)</u>	<u>(39,392)</u>
<b>Gross profit</b>		33,367	37,047	44,202	26,580	20,376
Other income	5	3	3	4	1	2
Other gains	5	—	306	44	21	—
Administrative expenses		(12,523)	(13,006)	(15,615)	(5,724)	(7,001)
[REDACTED]		<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(2,910)</u>
<b>Operating profit</b>	6	20,847	24,350	28,635	20,878	10,467
Finance costs	8	<u>(7)</u>	<u>(5)</u>	<u>(3)</u>	<u>(2)</u>	<u>—</u>
<b>Profit before income tax expense</b>		20,840	24,345	28,632	20,876	10,467
Income tax expense	10	<u>(3,522)</u>	<u>(4,164)</u>	<u>(4,849)</u>	<u>(3,455)</u>	<u>(1,673)</u>
<b>Profit for the year/period and attributable to owners of the Company</b>		17,318	20,181	23,783	17,421	8,794
<b>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</b>						
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations		<u>39</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(59)</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income for the year/period and attributable to owners of the Company, net of tax</b>		<u>39</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(59)</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year/period and attributable to owners of the Company</b>		<u>17,357</u>	<u>20,181</u>	<u>23,783</u>	<u>17,421</u>	<u>8,735</u>

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 2. COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		As at June 30			As at
		2013	2014	2015	December 31
	Notes	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	2015
					HK\$'000
<b>Non-current assets</b>					
Property, plant and equipment	13	538	1,068	561	1,065
		<u>538</u>	<u>1,068</u>	<u>561</u>	<u>1,065</u>
<b>Current assets</b>					
Amounts due from customers for contract work	14	1,493	542	—	—
Trade and other receivables	15	27,093	29,598	18,454	28,506
Amount due from a director	16	6,339	750	—	—
Amounts due from related companies	16	880	882	25	—
Cash and cash equivalents	17	34,843	23,027	30,046	36,686
		<u>70,648</u>	<u>54,799</u>	<u>48,525</u>	<u>65,192</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>71,186</u>	<u>55,867</u>	<u>49,086</u>	<u>66,257</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>					
Amounts due to customers for contract work	14	2,960	289	—	—
Trade and other payables	18	54,698	42,146	29,344	43,151
Amount due to a director	16	—	—	3,699	15,066
Amount due to a related company	16	169	—	—	—
Obligation under finance leases	19	31	33	—	—
Current tax liabilities		3,754	7,600	6,535	1,818
		<u>61,612</u>	<u>50,068</u>	<u>39,578</u>	<u>60,035</u>
<b>Net current assets</b>		<u>9,036</u>	<u>4,731</u>	<u>8,947</u>	<u>5,157</u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<u>9,574</u>	<u>5,799</u>	<u>9,508</u>	<u>6,222</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>					
Obligation under finance leases	19	92	59	—	—
Deferred tax liabilities	20	12	64	49	28
		<u>104</u>	<u>123</u>	<u>49</u>	<u>28</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>61,716</u>	<u>50,191</u>	<u>39,627</u>	<u>60,063</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<u>9,470</u>	<u>5,676</u>	<u>9,459</u>	<u>6,194</u>
<b>Capital and Reserves</b>					
Share capital	21	100	125	125	125
Reserves	22	9,370	5,551	9,334	6,069
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<u>9,470</u>	<u>5,676</u>	<u>9,459</u>	<u>6,194</u>

**APPENDIX I**

**ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT**

**3. COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	Attributable to owners of the Company				<b>Total</b> <i>HK\$'000</i>
	<b>Share capital</b> <i>HK\$'000</i>	<b>Merger Reserve</b> <i>(Note 22(i)) HK\$'000</i>	<b>Exchange reserve</b> <i>(Note 22(ii)) HK\$'000</i>	<b>Retained Profits</b> <i>(Note 22(iii)) HK\$'000</i>	
<b>As at July 1, 2012</b>	100	5,229	(52)	2,936	8,213
Profit for the year	—	—	—	17,318	17,318
Other comprehensive income for the year					
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	—	—	39	—	39
Total comprehensive income for the year	—	—	39	17,318	17,357
Dividend payable ( <i>Note 11</i> )	—	—	—	(16,100)	(16,100)
<b>As at June 30, 2013</b>	100	5,229	(13)	4,154	9,470
Profit for the year	—	—	—	20,181	20,181
Total comprehensive income for the year	—	—	—	20,181	20,181
Issue of new shares on incorporation of a new group company	25	—	—	—	25
Dividend payable ( <i>Note 11</i> )	—	—	—	(24,000)	(24,000)
<b>As at June 30, 2014</b>	<u>125</u>	<u>5,229</u>	<u>(13)</u>	<u>335</u>	<u>5,676</u>

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 4. COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Attributable to owners of the Company				
	Share capital	Merger Reserve	Exchange reserve	Retained Profits	Total
	(Note 22(i))	(Note 22(ii))	(Note 22(iii))		
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>As at July 1, 2014</b>	125	5,229	(13)	335	5,676
Profit for the year	—	—	—	23,783	23,783
Total comprehensive income for the year	—	—	—	23,783	23,783
Dividend payable ( <i>Note 11</i> )	—	—	—	(20,000)	(20,000)
<b>As at June 30, 2015</b>	125	5,229	(13)	4,118	9,459
Profit for the period	—	—	—	8,794	8,794
Other comprehensive income for the period					
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	—	—	(59)	—	(59)
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	(59)	8,794	8,735
Dividend payable ( <i>Note 11</i> )	—	—	—	(12,000)	(12,000)
<b>As at December 31, 2015</b>	<u>125</u>	<u>5,229</u>	<u>(72)</u>	<u>912</u>	<u>6,194</u>
<b>(Unaudited)</b>					
<b>As at July 1, 2014</b>	125	5,229	(13)	335	5,676
Profit for the period	—	—	—	17,421	17,421
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	17,421	17,421
<b>As at December 31, 2014</b>	<u>125</u>	<u>5,229</u>	<u>(13)</u>	<u>17,756</u>	<u>23,097</u>



# APPENDIX I

# ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

## 5. COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	Year ended June 30			Six months ended December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2014	2015
Notes	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
				(Unaudited)	
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>					
Profit before income tax expense	20,840	24,345	28,632	20,876	10,467
Adjustments for:					
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	234	536	531	285	244
Finance costs	7	5	3	2	—
Interest income	(2)	(3)	(4)	(1)	(2)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	—	—	(44)	—	—
Unrealised exchange (gain)/loss, net	18	(227)	832	(42)	574
Impairment on trade receivables	67	2	965	—	—
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	21,164	24,658	30,915	21,120	11,283
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables	11	(2,507)	10,179	(11,370)	(10,189)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables	12,024	(12,552)	(12,802)	6,343	13,823
Decrease/(increase) in amounts due from customers for contract work	(1,437)	951	542	542	—
(Decrease)/increase in amounts due to customers for contract work	2,960	(2,671)	(289)	(289)	—
Cash generated from operations	34,722	7,879	28,545	16,346	14,917
Income tax paid	(711)	(266)	(5,929)	(5,928)	(6,411)
<b>Net cash from operating activities</b>	34,011	7,613	22,616	10,418	8,506
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>					
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(521)	(1,066)	(48)	(35)	(748)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	—	—	68	—	—
Interest received	2	3	4	1	2
Proceeds from disposal of associates	24	3	—	—	—
(Advance to)/repayment from director	(8,925)	(18,411)	(15,551)	1,750	(453)
(Advance to)/repayment from related companies	(582)	(171)	857	—	25
<b>Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities</b>	(10,023)	(19,645)	(14,670)	1,716	(1,174)

# APPENDIX I

# ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

	Year ended June 30			Six months ended December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2014	2015
<i>Notes</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
				(Unaudited)	
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>					
Proceed of issue of new shares on incorporation of a new group company	—	25	—	—	—
Repayment of finance lease payables	(29)	(31)	(92)	(15)	—
Interest paid	(7)	(5)	(3)	(2)	—
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<u>(36)</u>	<u>(11)</u>	<u>(95)</u>	<u>(17)</u>	<u>—</u>
<b>Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	23,952	(12,043)	7,851	12,117	7,332
<b>Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents</b>	(15)	227	(832)	42	(692)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year/period</b>	<u>10,906</u>	<u>34,843</u>	<u>23,027</u>	<u>23,027</u>	<u>30,046</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year/period</b>	<u>34,843</u>	<u>23,027</u>	<u>30,046</u>	<u>35,186</u>	<u>36,686</u>

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### II. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

#### 1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

##### (a) General information

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on March 18, 2016, as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law (2004 revision) Chapter 22 of the Cayman Islands. The registered office of the Company is located at the offices of Clifton House, 75 Fort Street, P.O. Box 1350 Cayman Island KY1-1108, Cayman Islands. The principal place of business is Room 1505, 625 King’s Road, North Point, Hong Kong. The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) are principally engaged in the trading of millwork, furniture and facade fabrication and provision of interior design, project consultancy and interior solutions services (the “[REDACTED] Business”).

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the [REDACTED] Business was collectively controlled by Mr. Lee Wai Sang (“Mr. Sandi Lee”) and Ms. Leung Mo Shan Jackie (“Ms. Jackie Leung”) (together referred to as the “Controlling Shareholders”). Ms. Jackie Leung is the spouse of Mr. Sandi Lee.

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the Company’s immediate and ultimate holding company is CGH (BVI) Limited, a company incorporated in British Virgin Islands.

##### (b) Reorganisation

Pursuant to the Reorganisation as detailed in the section headed “History and Development” to the Document, in preparation for the [REDACTED] of shares of the Company on the [REDACTED] and for the purpose of rationalising the Group’s structure, the Company became the holding company of the subsidiaries now comprising the Group on [●].

##### (c) Basis of presentation

The Reorganisation involved the combination of a number of entities engaged in the [REDACTED] Business that were collectively controlled by the Controlling Shareholders. The Group is therefore regarded as a continuing entity resulting from the Reorganisation, as there has been a continuation of the risks and benefits to the Controlling Shareholders that existed prior to the combination. Accordingly, for the purpose of this report, the Financial Information has been prepared by applying the principles of merger accounting, as if the group structure under the Reorganisation had been in existence throughout the Relevant Periods or since the respective dates of incorporation/establishment of the entities now comprising the Group, whichever is the shorter period.

The combined statements of comprehensive income, the combined statements of changes in equity and the combined statements of cash flows of the Group for each of the years ended June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and the six months ended December 31, 2015 have been prepared using the financial information of the companies engaged in the [REDACTED] Business under the common control of the Controlling Shareholders and now comprising the Group as if the current group structure had been in existence throughout each of the years ended June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and the six months ended December 31, 2015, or since their respective dates of incorporation or establishment of the combining companies, or since the date when the combining companies first came under the control of the Controlling Shareholders. The combined statements of financial position of the Group as at June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and December 31, 2015 have been prepared to present the assets and liabilities of the companies now comprising the Group at these dates, as if the current group structure had been in existence as at these dates. The net assets and results of the Group were combined using the carrying value from the perspective of the Controlling Shareholders. All significant intra-group transactions and balances have been eliminated on combination.

The Financial Information is presented in Hong Kong Dollars (“HK\$”), which is also the functional currency of the Company, and all values are rounded to the nearest thousands, except when otherwise indicated. Each entity in the Group maintains its books and records in its own functional currency.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Basis of preparation

The Financial Information set out in this report has been prepared in accordance with the below accounting policies, which conform with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA, the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the applicable disclosure provisions of the [REDACTED] (the “[REDACTED]”).

The Financial Information has been prepared under the historical cost basis.

#### Application of new and revised HKFRSs

For the purpose of preparing the Financial Information, the Group has adopted all of new and revised HKFRSs consistently throughout the Relevant Periods except for the following new or revised HKFRSs that have been issued, potentially relevant to the Group’s operations, but are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments)	Annual Improvements 2012 — 2014 Cycle <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKAS <sup>1</sup>	Disclosure Initiative <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 38	Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to HKAS 27	Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements <sup>1</sup>
HKFRS 15	Revenue from Contracts with Customers <sup>3</sup>
HKFRS 9 (2014)	Financial Instruments <sup>3</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016

<sup>2</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017

<sup>3</sup> Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of the potential impact of these new and revised HKFRSs on the financial statements of the Group in the initial application but is not yet in a position to state whether they will have a material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

Further information about these new and revised HKFRSs is as follows:

#### *Amendments to HKAS 1 — Disclosure Initiative*

The amendments are designed to encourage entities to use judgement in the application of HKAS 1 when considering the layout and content of their financial statements.

An entity’s share of other comprehensive income from equity accounted interests in associates and joint ventures will be split between those items that will and will not be reclassified to profit or loss, and presented in aggregate as a single line item within those two groups.

#### *Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 38 — Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation*

The amendments to HKAS 16 prohibit the use of a revenue-based depreciation method for items of property, plant and equipment. The amendments to HKAS 38 introduce a rebuttable presumption that amortisation based on revenue is not appropriate for intangible assets. This presumption can be rebutted if either the intangible asset is expressed as a measure of revenue or revenue and the consumption of the economic benefits of the intangible asset are highly correlated.

#### *Amendments to HKAS 27 — Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements*

The amendments allow an entity to apply the equity method in accounting for its investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in its separate financial statements.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### *HKFRS 15 — Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

The new standard establishes a single revenue recognition framework. The core principle of the framework is that an entity should recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods and services. HKFRS 15 supersedes existing revenue recognition guidance including HKAS 18 Revenue, HKAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations.

HKFRS 15 requires the application of a 5 steps approach to revenue recognition:

1. Identify the contract with the customer
2. Identify the performance obligations in the contract
3. Determine the transaction price
4. Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations
5. Recognise revenue when each performance obligation is satisfied

HKFRS 15 includes specific guidance on particular revenue related topics that may change the current approach taken under HKFRS. The standard also significantly enhances the qualitative and quantitative disclosures related to revenue.

### *HKFRS 9 (2014) — Financial Instruments*

HKFRS 9 introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. Debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows (the business model test) and that have contractual terms that give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (the contractual cash flow characteristics test) are generally measured at amortised cost. Debt instruments that meet the contractual cash flow characteristics test are measured at FVTOCI if the objective of the entity’s business model is both to hold and collect the contractual cash flows and to sell the financial assets. Entities may make an irrevocable election at initial recognition to measure equity instruments that are not held for trading at FVTOCI. All other debt and equity instruments are measured at FVTPL.

HKFRS 9 includes a new expected loss impairment model for all financial assets not measured at FVTPL replacing the incurred loss model in HKAS 39 and new general hedge accounting requirements to allow entities to better reflect their risk management activities in financial statements.

HKFRS 9 carries forward the recognition, classification and measurement requirements for financial liabilities from HKAS 39, except for financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, where the amount of change in fair value attributable to change in credit risk of the liability is recognised in other comprehensive income unless that would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch. In addition, HKFRS 9 retains the requirements in HKAS 39 for derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities.

### **Significant accounting policies**

#### ***2.1 Basis of combination***

For the purpose of this report, the Financial Information has been prepared on a combined basis by applying the principles of merger accounting as if the Reorganisation had been completed at the beginning of the Relevant Periods or since the date when the respective subsidiaries and were incorporated or first come under the common control of the controlling shareholder whichever is later.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

The net assets of the combining entities are combined using the existing book values from the controlling party’s perspective. No amount is recognised in respect of goodwill or excess of acquirer’s interest in the net fair value of acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost at the time of common control combination, to the extent of the continuation of the controlling party’s interest.

The combined statements of comprehensive income include the results of each of the combining entities or business from the earliest date presented or since the date when the combining entities or businesses first came under the common control, where this is a shorter period, regardless of the date of the common control combination.

The Financial Information incorporates the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled directly or indirectly by the Company. Combination of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary.

All intra-group balances, transactions, unrealised gains and losses resulting from the intra-group transactions and dividends are eliminated on combination.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

### 2.2 *Subsidiaries*

A subsidiary is an investee over which the Company is able to exercise control. The Company controls an investee if all three of the following elements are present: (1) power over the investee; (2) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from the investee; and (3) the ability to use its power to affect those variable returns. Control is reassessed whenever facts and circumstances indicate that there may be a change in any of these elements of control.

### 2.3 *Property, plant and equipment*

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of property, plant and equipment includes its purchase price and the costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are recognised in profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated so as to write off their cost net of expected residual value over their estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis. The useful lives, residual value and depreciation method are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each of the Relevant Periods. The principal annual rates are as follows:

Furniture and fixtures	25%
Office equipment	20%
Motor vehicles	30%

An asset is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if its carrying amount is higher than the asset’s estimated recoverable amount.

Assets held under finance leases are depreciated over their expected useful lives on the same basis as owned assets, or where shorter, the terms of the relevant leases.

The gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is the difference between the net sale proceeds and its carrying amount, and is recognised in the profit or loss on disposal.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 2.4 Associate

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor a joint arrangement. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but not control or joint control over those policies.

Associates are accounted for using the equity method whereby they are initially recognised at cost and thereafter, their carrying amount are adjusted for the Group’s share of the post-acquisition change in the associates’ net assets except that losses in excess of the Group’s interest in the associate are not recognised unless there is an obligation to make good those losses.

Profits and losses arising on transactions between the Group and its associates are recognised only to the extent of unrelated investors’ interests in the associate. The investor’s share in the associate’s profits and losses resulting from these transactions is eliminated against the carrying value of the associate. Where unrealised losses provide evidence of impairment of the asset transferred they are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Any premium paid for an associate above the fair value of the Group’s share of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired is capitalised and included in the carrying amount of the associate. Where there is objective evidence that the investment in an associate has been impaired, the carrying amount of the investment is tested for impairment in the same way as other non-financial assets.

In the Company’s statement of financial position, investments in associates are carried at cost less impairment losses, if any. The results of associates are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividends received and receivable during the year.

### 2.5 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the combined statements of financial position when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

#### (i) Financial assets

The Group’s financial assets are mainly classified as loans and receivables. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition. All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They arise principally through the provision of goods and services to customers (trade receivables), and also incorporate other types of contractual monetary assets. Loans and receivables are initially recognised at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial assets. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any identified impairment losses.

#### (ii) Impairment loss on financial assets

The Group assesses, at the end of each of the Relevant Periods, whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (as incurred “loss event”) and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Objective evidence of impairment may include:

- significant financial difficulty of the debtor or the group of debtors;
- a breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

- it becoming probable that the debtor or the group of debtors will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation.

For certain categories of financial assets such as trade receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are, in addition, assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the Group’s past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the portfolio past the general credit period, observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

The amount of impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of financial asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When any part of financial asset is determined to be uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account for the relevant financial asset.

Impairment losses are reversed in subsequent periods when an increase in the asset’s recoverable amount can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, subject to a restriction that the carrying amount of the asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

### *(iii) Financial liabilities*

Financial liabilities include trade and other payables, amounts due to directors and related parties, and obligation under finance lease. They are initially recognised at fair value, net of directly attributable transaction costs incurred, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The related interest expense is recognised in profit or loss. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the amortisation process.

### *(iv) Effective interest method*

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or financial liability and of allocating interest income or interest expense over the Relevant Periods. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts or payments through the expected life of the financial asset or liability, or where appropriate, a shorter period.

### *(v) Equity instruments*

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the group entities after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by a group entity are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

### *(vi) Derecognition*

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the future cash flows in relation to the financial asset expire or when the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset, or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a “pass-through” arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risk and rewards of ownership of the asset. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Group’s continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.



## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

### *(vii) Offsetting of financial instruments*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the combined statements of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

## **2.6 Leasing**

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

### *The Group as lessee*

Assets held under finance leases are initially recognised as assets at their fair value or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding lease commitment is shown as a liability. Lease payments are analysed between capital and interest. The interest element is charged to the profit or loss over the period of the lease and is calculated so that it represents a constant proportion of the lease liability. The capital element reduces the balance owed to the lessor.

The total rentals payable under the operating leases are charged to the profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Lease incentives received are recognised as an integrated part of the total rental expense, over the term of the lease.

## **2.7 Employee benefits**

### *(i) Defined contribution retirement plan*

The Group operates a defined contribution Mandatory Provident Fund retirement benefit scheme (the “MPF Scheme”) under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance for all of its employees in Hong Kong. Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees’ basic salaries and are recognised as an expense in profit or loss as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the MPF Scheme. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. The Group’s employer contributions vest fully with the employees when contributed into the MPF Scheme.

### *(ii) Short-term employee benefits*

Short-term employee benefits are recognised when they accrue to employees. In particular, a provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the end of reporting period. Non-accumulating compensated absences such as sick leave and maternity leave are not recognised until the time of leave.

### *(iii) Termination benefits*

Termination benefits are recognised on the earlier of when the Group can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits and when the Group recognises restructuring costs involving the payment of termination benefits.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 2.8 Construction contracts

Contract revenue comprises the agreed contract amount and appropriate amounts for variation orders, claims and incentive payments to the extent that it is probable that they will result in revenue, and they are capable of being reliably measured. Contract costs include costs that relate directly to the specific contract and costs that are attributable to contract activity in general and can be allocated to the contract. Costs that relate directly to a specific contract comprise site labour costs (including site supervision); costs of subcontracting; costs of materials used in construction; depreciation of equipment used on the contract; costs of design, and technical assistance that is directly related to the contract.

When the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably, revenue and contract costs associated with the construction contract are recognised as revenue and expenses respectively by reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity at the end of each of the Relevant Periods.

The outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably when: (i) the total contract revenue can be measured reliably; (ii) it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the contract will flow to the entity; (iii) the costs to complete the contract and the stage of completion can be measured reliably; and (iv) the contract costs attributable to the contract can be clearly identified and measured reliably so that actual contract costs incurred can be compared with prior estimates. When the outcome of a construction cannot be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognised only to the extent of costs incurred that are expected to be recoverable, and contract costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

When it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue, the expected loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

Where progress billings exceed contract costs incurred to date plus recognised profits less recognised losses, the surplus is treated as an amount due to contract customers.

Where contract costs incurred to date plus recognised profits less recognised losses exceed progress billings, the surplus is treated as an amount due from contract customers.

### 2.9 Foreign currencies

Transactions entered into by group entities in currencies other than the currency of the primary economic environment in which they operate (the “functional currency”) are recorded at the rates ruling when the transactions occur. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rates ruling at the end of reporting period. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation of monetary items, are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

### 2.10 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and when the revenue can be measured reliably, on the following bases:

- (i) Income from interior solutions projects is recognised based on the stage of completion of the contracts, provide that the stage of contract completion and the contract costs of the contracting work can be measured reliably. The stage of completion of a contract is established by reference to the proportion that contract costs incurred for work performed to date bear to the estimated total contract costs (Note 2.8).
- (ii) Design and project consultancy service income is recognised upon services rendered;
- (iii) Sale of goods is recognised when the goods are delivered and the risks and rewards of ownership have passed to the customer; and
- (iv) Interest income is accrued on a time basis on the principal outstanding at the applicable interest rate.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT

### **2.11 Income taxes**

Income taxes for the year comprise current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax is based on the profit or loss from ordinary activities adjusted for items that are non-assessable or disallowable for income tax purposes and is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of each of the Relevant Periods.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the corresponding amounts used for tax purposes. Except for recognised assets and liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profits, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of each of the Relevant Periods.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Income taxes are recognised in profit or loss except when they relate to items directly recognised in other comprehensive income in which case the taxes are also directly recognised in other comprehensive income.

### **2.12 Provisions and contingent liabilities**

Provisions are recognised for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when the Group has a legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, which will probably result in an outflow of economic benefits that can be reasonably estimated.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, the existence of which will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events, are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.

### **2.13 Impairment of non-financial assets**

At the end of each of the Relevant Periods, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of assets (other than inventories and financial assets) to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss or an impairment loss previously recognised no longer exists or may have decreased.

If the recoverable amount (i.e. the greater of the fair value less costs of disposal and value in use) of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

### **2.14 Cash and cash equivalents**

For the purpose of the combined statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, and short term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash, are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and have a short maturity of generally within three months when acquired, less bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group's cash management.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

For the purpose of the combined statements of financial position, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and at banks which are not restricted as to use.

### **2.15 Related parties**

- (a) A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to the Group if that person:
  - (i) has control or joint control over the Group;
  - (ii) has significant influence over the Group; or
  - (iii) is a member of key management personnel of the Group or the Company’s parent.
- (b) An entity is related to the Group if any of the following conditions apply:
  - (i) The entity and the Group are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).
  - (ii) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member).
  - (iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.
  - (iv) One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity.
  - (v) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of the employees of the Group or an entity related to the Group.
  - (vi) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a).
  - (vii) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).
  - (viii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the Group or to the Group’s parent.

Close members of the family of a person are those family members who may be expected to influence, or be influenced by, that person in their dealings with the entity and include:

- (i) that person’s children and spouse or domestic partner;
- (ii) children of that person’s spouse or domestic partner; and
- (iii) dependents of that person or that person’s spouse or domestic partner.

### **2.16 Customer incentive programmes**

The Group operates an incentive programme since September 2015 where a customer accumulated points for purchases made at specific levels within designated periods which entitle them to collect the discount vouchers for their future purchases. The reward points are recognised as a separately identifiable component of the initial sales transaction by allocating the fair value of the consideration received between the award points and the other components of the sale such that the reward points are initially recognised as deferred income at their fair value. Revenue from the reward points is recognised when the points are converted to the discount vouchers and the discount vouchers are redeemed. Reward points accumulated within designated periods expire 24 months after the points converted to discount voucher.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENT AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The preparation of the Financial Information of the Group requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of each of the Relevant Periods. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods.

#### **Estimates and assumptions**

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of each of the Relevant Periods, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Group based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the Financial Information were prepared. However, existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Group. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

#### *(i) Construction contract revenue recognition*

Recognised amounts of construction contract revenue and related receivables reflect management’s best estimate of each contract’s outcome and stage of completion, which are determined on the basis of a number of estimates. This includes the assessment of the profitability of on-going construction contracts. For more complex contracts in particular, costs to complete and contract profitability are subject to significant estimation uncertainty. The actual outcomes in terms of total cost or revenue may be higher or lower than estimated at the end of each of the Relevant Periods, which would affect the revenue and profit recognised in future years as an adjustment to the amounts recorded to date.

#### *(ii) Impairment of trade and other receivables*

The Group estimates impairment losses of trade and other receivables resulting from the inability of the customers and other debtors to make the required payments in accordance with accounting policy stated in Note 2.5(ii). The Group bases the estimates on the ageing of the receivable balances, debtors’ creditworthiness and historical write-off experience. If the financial condition of the customers and debtors were to deteriorate, actual write-offs would be higher than estimated.

#### *(iii) Recognition of deferred tax assets*

The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognised is based on an assessment of the probability of the Group’s future taxable profit against which the deferred tax assets can be utilised, which involves a number of assumptions and estimates relating to the operating environment of the Group and requires a significant level of judgement exercised by management. Any change in such assumptions and judgement would affect the carrying amounts of deferred tax assets to be recognised and hence the profit in future periods.

### 4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

#### **Operating segments**

During the Relevant Periods, the Group was principally engaged in the trading of millwork, furniture and facade fabrication and provision of interior design, project consultancy and interior solutions services. Information reported to the Group’s chief operating decision maker, for the purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment, focuses on the operating results of the Group as a whole, as the Group’s resources are integrated and no discrete operating segment financial information is available. Accordingly, no operating segment information is presented.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### Geographical information

The following table sets out the information about the geographical location of the Group’s revenue from external customers and non-current assets other than financial instruments (“Specified non-current assets”).

The Group comprises the following main geographical segments:

	Revenue from external customers				
	Year ended June 30			Six months ended	
				December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2014	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Hong Kong (place of domicile)	81,917	52,040	66,753	50,524	14,494
Asia (excluding Hong Kong and PRC)	19,804	17,577	24,747	7,678	13,935
PRC	6,517	5,946	4,933	3,119	5,021
Europe	10,709	23,834	31,137	12,993	21,443
The Americas	4,301	10,238	3,008	2,620	4,875
Middle East	519	4,163	—	—	—
	41,850	61,758	63,825	26,410	45,274
	123,767	113,798	130,578	76,934	59,768
Specified non-current assets					
	As at June 30			As at	
				December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Hong Kong (place of domicile)	530	1,062	557	1,062	1,062
PRC	8	6	4	3	3
	538	1,068	561	1,065	1,065

### Information about major customers

Revenue attributed from customers that accounted for 10% or more of the Group’s total revenue during the Relevant Periods is as follows:

	Year ended June 30			Six months ended	
				December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2014	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
				(Unaudited)	
Client A	25,115	—	—	—	—
Client B	—	—	17,790	15,712	—
Client C	—	—	—	11,621	—
Client D	—	—	—	—	6,111
Client E	—	—	—	—	5,982
	25,115	—	17,790	27,333	12,093

\* Less than 10% of the Group’s revenue

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND OTHER GAINS

Revenue includes the net invoiced value of goods sold, design and project consultancy service rendered and contract revenue earned from the interior solutions projects by the Group. The amounts of each significant category of revenue recognised during the Relevant Periods are as follows:

	Year ended June 30			Six months ended December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2014	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
				(Unaudited)	
<b>Revenue</b>					
Sales of products					
— Millwork and furniture	38,434	64,726	57,904	32,370	41,135
— Facade fabrication	16,153	8,346	6,823	4,221	5,729
Income from interior solutions projects	69,145	40,721	64,752	39,285	12,862
Design and project consultancy service income	35	5	1,099	1,058	42
	<u>123,767</u>	<u>113,798</u>	<u>130,578</u>	<u>76,934</u>	<u>59,768</u>

An analysis of the Group’s other income and other gains recognised during the Relevant Periods are as follows:

	Year ended June 30			Six months ended December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2014	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
				(Unaudited)	
<b>Other income</b>					
Bank interest income	2	3	4	1	2
Sundry income	1	—	—	—	—
	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>
<b>Other gains</b>					
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	—	—	44	—	—
Exchange gain, net	—	306	—	21	—
	<u>—</u>	<u>306</u>	<u>44</u>	<u>21</u>	<u>—</u>

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 6. OPERATING PROFIT

The Group’s operating profit is arrived at after charging:

	Year ended June 30			Six months ended December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2014	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
				(Unaudited)	
Auditors’ remuneration	117	125	300	—	90
Depreciation	234	536	531	285	244
Operating lease rentals in respect of:					
— Land and buildings	500	729	862	428	456
— Plant and equipment	—	—	14	—	22
Impairment on trade receivables	67	2	965	—	—
Exchange (gain)/loss, net	126	(306)	575	(21)	502
Employee benefit expenses ( <i>Note 7</i> )	6,517	7,663	8,934	3,716	4,454

### 7. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES, INCLUDING DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

	The Group			Six months ended December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2014	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
				(Unaudited)	
Wages and salaries	6,080	6,629	7,279	2,965	3,664
Post-employment benefits — contribution to defined contribution retirement plan	335	305	350	121	152
Other benefits	102	729	1,305	630	638
	6,517	7,663	8,934	3,716	4,454

### 8. FINANCE COSTS

	The Group			Six months ended December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2014	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
				(Unaudited)	
Interests on finance leases	7	5	3	2	—



## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 9. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT’S EMOLUMENTS

#### The Group

#### (i) Directors’ remuneration

Details of the directors’ remuneration paid or payable for each of the Relevant Periods by the entities comprising the Group to those directors of subsidiaries who were appointed as directors of the Company on [●] are as follows:

	Fees HK\$’000	Salaries and benefits HK\$’000	Contribution to defined contribution retirement plan HK\$’000	Total HK\$’000
<b>Year ended June 30, 2015</b>				
Executive directors:				
Mr. Sandi Lee	—	1,800	18	1,818
Mr. Leung Pak Yin	—	1,043	18	1,061
Mr. Lai Hon Lam Carmen	—	504	18	522
	—	3,347	54	3,401
<b>Year ended June 30, 2014</b>				
Executive directors:				
Mr. Sandi Lee	—	900	15	915
Mr. Leung Pak Yin	—	974	15	989
Mr. Lai Hon Lam Carmen	—	427	15	442
	—	2,301	45	2,346
<b>Year ended June 30, 2013</b>				
Executive directors:				
Mr. Sandi Lee	—	600	15	615
Mr. Leung Pak Yin	—	870	15	885
Mr. Lai Hon Lam Carmen	—	399	15	414
	—	1,869	45	1,914
<b>Six months ended December 31, 2015</b>				
Executive directors:				
Mr. Sandi Lee	—	900	9	909
Mr. Leung Pak Yin	—	354	9	363
Mr. Lai Hon Lam Carmen	—	238	9	247
	—	1,492	27	1,519
<b>Six months ended December 31, 2014</b>				
Executive directors:				
Mr. Sandi Lee	—	900	9	909
Mr. Leung Pak Yin	—	333	9	342
Mr. Lai Hon Lam Carmen	—	210	9	219
	—	1,443	27	1,470

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

Subsequent to the end of the Relevant Periods, Mr. So Chi Hang, Mr. Lau Lap Yan John and Mr. Heng Ching Kuen, Franklin were appointed as the independent non-executive directors of the Company on [●]. There were no fees or other emoluments payable to independent non-executive directors during the Relevant Periods.

During the Relevant Periods, none of the directors waived or agreed to waive any remuneration and there were no emoluments paid by the Group to any of the directors as an inducement to join, or upon joining the Group, or as compensation for loss of office.

(ii) *Five highest paid individuals*

The five highest paid individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group included 3 directors for each of the Relevant Periods, whose emoluments are reflected in the analysis as shown above. The remuneration of the remaining highest paid individuals is as follows:

	Year ended June 30			Six months ended December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2014	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
				(Unaudited)	
Basic salaries, bonuses and other allowances	977	1,173	1,283	506	584
Post-employment benefits — Contribution to defined contribution retirement plan	26	29	34	17	18
	<u>1,003</u>	<u>1,202</u>	<u>1,317</u>	<u>523</u>	<u>602</u>

Their remuneration fell within the following bands:

	No. of employees			Six months ended December 31	
	Year ended June 30	2013	2014	2015	2015
				(Unaudited)	
Nil to HK\$1,000,000	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>

During the Relevant Periods, none of the five highest paid individuals waived or agreed to waive any remuneration and there were no emoluments paid by the Group to any of the five highest paid individuals as an inducement to join, or upon joining the Group, or as compensation for loss of office.

(iii) *Senior management’s emoluments excluding the directors*

The emoluments paid or payable to members of senior management (excluding the directors) were within the following bands:

	No. of employees			Six months ended December 31	
	Year ended June 30	2013	2014	2015	2015
				(Unaudited)	
Nil to HK\$1,000,000	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>

One member of senior management whose emoluments are included in five highest paid individuals as set out in Note 9(ii).

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 10. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

#### The Group

The amount of income tax expense in the combined statements of comprehensive income represents:

	Year ended June 30			Six months ended December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2014	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
				(Unaudited)	
Current tax — Hong Kong profits tax					
— tax for the year	<u>3,508</u>	<u>4,110</u>	<u>4,860</u>	<u>3,454</u>	<u>1,477</u>
	<u>3,508</u>	<u>4,110</u>	<u>4,860</u>	<u>3,454</u>	<u>1,477</u>
Current tax — overseas profits tax					
— tax for the year	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>217</u>
	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>217</u>
Deferred tax (credit)/expense ( <i>Note 20</i> )	<u>12</u>	<u>52</u>	<u>(15)</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>(21)</u>
Income tax expense	<u>3,522</u>	<u>4,164</u>	<u>4,849</u>	<u>3,455</u>	<u>1,673</u>

Hong Kong profits tax is calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable profits during the Relevant Periods.

The PRC subsidiary is subject to PRC Enterprise Income Tax at 25% during the Relevant Periods.

Taxation on Macau subsidiary is calculated at the rate prevailing in the Macau jurisdiction. No provision for Macau profits tax had been made as the Group had no assessable income for the years ended June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015. For the six months ended December 31, 2015, the Macau subsidiary is subject to profit tax at 12%.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

The income tax expense for the Relevant Periods can be reconciled to the profit before income tax expense per the combined statements of comprehensive income as follows:

	Year ended June 30			Six months ended December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2014	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
				(Unaudited)	
Profit before income tax expense	<u>20,840</u>	<u>24,345</u>	<u>28,632</u>	<u>20,876</u>	<u>10,467</u>
Tax calculated at the applicable statutory tax rate of 16.5%	3,439	4,017	4,724	3,444	1,727
Tax effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries operating in other jurisdictions	(1)	(4)	223	7	(95)
Tax effect of income not subject to tax	(129)	(140)	(186)	(18)	(37)
Tax effect of expense not deductible for tax purpose	145	189	111	30	48
Tax effect of tax losses not recognised	2	6	—	—	30
Utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised	—	—	(8)	(8)	—
Tax effect of tax exemptions	—	—	—	—	—
Others	<u>66</u>	<u>96</u>	<u>(15)</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
Income tax expense at the effective tax rate	<u>3,522</u>	<u>4,164</u>	<u>4,849</u>	<u>3,455</u>	<u>1,673</u>

### 11. DIVIDENDS

No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company since its date of incorporation.

The rates of dividends and the number of shares ranking for dividends are not presented as such information is not considered meaningful for the purpose of this report due to the Reorganisation and the preparation of the results for the Relevant Periods on a combined basis as described in Note 1 above.

For the year ended June 30, 2013, an interim dividend of HK\$161 per ordinary share, or in aggregation of HK\$16,100,000 represented interim dividends declared and payable by a group entity, Crosstec Group, to its then shareholders.

For the year ended June 30, 2014, an interim dividend of HK\$240 per ordinary share, or in aggregation of HK\$24,000,000 represented interim dividends declared and payable by a group entity, Crosstec Group, to its then shareholders.

For the year ended June 30, 2015, an interim dividend of HK\$200 per ordinary share, or in aggregation of HK\$20,000,000 represented interim dividends declared and payable by a group entity, Crosstec Group, to its then shareholders.

For the six months ended December 31, 2015, an interim dividend of HK\$110 per ordinary share, or in aggregation of HK\$11,000,000 represented interim dividends declared and payable by a group entity, Crosstec Group, to its then shareholders.

For the six months ended December 31, 2015, an interim dividend of approximately HK\$40 per ordinary share, or in aggregation of approximately HK\$1,000,000 represented interim dividends declared and payable by a group entity, CX Macau, to its then shareholders.

### 12. EARNINGS PER SHARE

No earnings per share information is presented as its inclusion, for the purpose of this report, is not considered meaningful due to the Reorganisation and the preparation of the results for the Relevant Periods on a combined basis as described in Note 1 above.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	<b>Furniture and fixtures</b> <i>HK\$'000</i>	<b>Office equipment</b> <i>HK\$'000</i>	<b>Motor vehicles</b> <i>HK\$'000</i>	<b>Total</b> <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Cost</b>				
At July 1, 2012	272	581	—	853
Additions	—	62	459	521
Disposals	—	—	—	—
At June 30, 2013	272	643	459	1,374
Additions	—	47	1,019	1,066
Disposals	—	—	—	—
At June 30, 2014	272	690	1,478	2,440
Additions	—	48	—	48
Disposals	—	(259)	—	(259)
At June 30, 2015	272	479	1,478	2,229
Additions	510	238	—	748
At December 31, 2015	782	717	1,478	2,977
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>				
At July 1, 2012	272	330	—	602
Provided for the year	—	96	138	234
Eliminated on disposals	—	—	—	—
At June 30, 2013	272	426	138	836
Provided for the year	—	93	443	536
Eliminated on disposals	—	—	—	—
At June 30, 2014	272	519	581	1,372
Provided for the year	—	88	443	531
Eliminated on disposals	—	(235)	—	(235)
At June 30, 2015	272	372	1,024	1,668
Provided for the period	12	33	199	244
At December 31, 2015	284	405	1,223	1,912
<b>Net book value</b>				
At December 31, 2015	498	312	255	1,065
At June 30, 2015	—	107	454	561
At June 30, 2014	—	171	897	1,068
At June 30, 2013	—	217	321	538

The net book value of office equipment includes an amount of HK\$95,000, HK\$64,000, HK\$Nil and HK\$Nil for the years ended June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and six months ended December 31, 2015 in respect of assets held under finance lease (Note 19).

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 14. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/(TO) CUSTOMERS FOR CONTRACT WORK

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Contracts in progress at the end of reporting periods:				
Contract costs incurred	16,491	11,886	—	—
Recognised profits less recognised losses	5,195	2,573	—	—
	21,686	14,459	—	—
Less: progress billings	(23,153)	(14,206)	—	—
	(1,467)	253	—	—
Represented by:				
Amounts due from customers for contract work	1,493	542	—	—
Amounts due to customers for contract work	(2,960)	(289)	—	—
	(1,467)	253	—	—

As at June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and December 31, 2015, retentions held by customers for contract work included in trade and other receivables (Note 15) amounted to HK\$446,000, HK\$Nil, HK\$1,640,000 and HK\$671,000 respectively.

As at June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and December 31, 2015, advances received from customers for contract work included in trade and other payables (Note 18) amounted to HK\$4,639,000, HK\$849,000, HK\$2,949,000 and HK\$Nil, respectively.

### 15. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Trade receivables (note (a))	11,073	14,331	9,956	16,139
Retention receivables (note (b) and Note 14)	446	—	1,640	671
Other receivables (note (c))	1,079	3,461	399	713
Prepayments (note (c))	14,495	11,806	6,459	10,983
	27,093	29,598	18,454	28,506

(a)

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Trade receivables	11,073	14,331	9,956	16,139
Less: provision for impairment on trade receivables	—	—	—	—
	11,073	14,331	9,956	16,139

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over these balances.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

Except for one customer with 60 days credit period granted, no credit period is granted by the Group to its other trade customers. Application for progress payments of projects is made on a regular basis.

The following is an analysis of trade receivables by age, presented based on the invoice dates:

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Less than 1 month	5,712	3,745	4,646	9,466
1 to 3 months	693	5,222	4,468	5,699
3 months to 6 months	321	915	388	293
More than 6 months but less than one year	2,330	2,490	—	538
More than one year	2,017	1,959	454	143
	<u>11,703</u>	<u>14,331</u>	<u>9,956</u>	<u>16,139</u>

Movements in provision for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At beginning of the year/period	300	—	—	—
Impairment losses recognised	67	2	965	—
Bad debts written off	(367)	(2)	(965)	—
At the end of the year/period	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>

At the end of each of the Relevant Periods, the Group reviews receivables for evidence of impairment on both an individual and collective basis. The above impairment of trade receivables of approximately HK\$67,000, HK\$2,000, HK\$965,000 and HK\$Nil was made for individually impaired trade receivables with an aggregate carrying amount of approximately HK\$67,000, HK\$2,000, HK\$965,000 and HK\$Nil as at June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and December 31, 2015 respectively. These individually impaired trade receivables include customers who ceased business relationship with the Group and cannot be contacted by the Group.

The ageing of trade receivables that are not individually nor collectively considered to be impaired is as follows:

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Neither past due nor impaired	—	—	—	3,595
Less than 1 month past due	5,712	3,745	4,646	5,871
1 to 3 months past due	693	5,222	4,468	5,699
More than 3 months past due but less than 12 months past due	2,651	3,405	388	831
More than one year past due	2,017	1,959	454	143
	<u>11,703</u>	<u>14,331</u>	<u>9,956</u>	<u>16,139</u>

Trade receivables that were neither past due nor impaired relate to customers for whom there is no recent history of default.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

Trade receivables that were past due but not impaired relate to customers that have a good track record with the Group. Based on past experience, management is of the opinion that no provision for impairment is necessary in respect of these receivables as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the credit risk is minimal.

- (b) Retention monies withheld by customers of contract works are released after the completion of maintenance period of the relevant contracts or in accordance with the terms specified in the relevant contracts.

These related to customers for whom there was no recent history of default.

- (c) The above balances of other receivables, prepayments and deposits as at June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and December 31, 2015 were neither past due nor impaired. Financial assets included in these balances are non-interest bearing and relate to receivables for which there was no recent history of default.

### 16. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/(TO) DIRECTOR AND RELATED COMPANIES

Particulars of the amounts due from a director and related companies, disclosed are as follows:

	Balance at July 1, 2015 HK\$'000	Maximum amount outstanding during the period HK\$'000	Balance at December 31, 2015 HK\$'000
<b>Related company</b>			
Amersham 1126 Limited	25	25	—
	Balance at July 1, 2014 HK\$'000	Maximum amount outstanding during the year HK\$'000	Balance at June 30, 2015 HK\$'000
<b>Director</b>			
Mr. Sandi Lee	750	20,740	—
<b>Related companies</b>			
Amersham 1126 Limited	—	25	25
Wealthmood Limited	882	882	—
	882	907	25



## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

	Balance at July 1, 2013 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Maximum amount outstanding during the year <i>HK\$'000</i>	Balance at June 30, 2014 <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Director</b>			
Mr. Sandi Lee	<u>6,339</u>	<u>23,729</u>	<u>750</u>
<b>Related company</b>			
Wealthmood Limited	<u>880</u>	<u>882</u>	<u>882</u>

	Balance at July 1, 2012 <i>HK\$'000</i>	Maximum amount outstanding during the year <i>HK\$'000</i>	Balance at June 30, 2013 <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Director</b>			
Mr. Sandi Lee	<u>13,558</u>	<u>30,643</u>	<u>6,339</u>
<b>Related company</b>			
Wealthmood Limited	<u>240</u>	<u>880</u>	<u>880</u>

An analysis of the amount due to a director and a related company is as follows:

	As at June 30 2013 <i>HK\$'000</i>	As at June 30 2014 <i>HK\$'000</i>	As at December 31 2015 <i>HK\$'000</i>	As at December 31 2015 <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Director</b>				
Mr. Sandi Lee	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>3,699</u>	<u>15,066</u>
<b>Related company</b>				
Crossmax Design (Macau) Limitada	<u>169</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>169</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>

All the above related companies are beneficially owned by Mr. Sandi Lee.

The amounts due from/(to) a director and related companies are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed terms of repayment.

The Group has not made any provision for doubtful debts in respect of the amounts due from a director and related companies, for which there was no recent history of default.

None of the amounts due from a director and related companies is either past due or impaired.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 17. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances comprise cash at banks and cash on hand held by the Group. Bank balances earn interests at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates and are deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.

### 18. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Trade payables ( <i>note (a)</i> )	20,089	16,808	13,445	20,274
Receipts in advance ( <i>note (b)</i> )	29,862	20,674	11,403	16,140
Other payables and accruals ( <i>note (c)</i> )	4,747	4,664	4,496	6,427
Deferred revenue arising from customer incentive programme ( <i>note (d)</i> )	—	—	—	310
	<u>54,698</u>	<u>42,146</u>	<u>29,344</u>	<u>43,151</u>

- (a) An ageing analysis of trade payables as at the end of each of the Relevant Periods, based on the invoice dates, is as follows:

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Current or less than 1 month	4,915	4,640	2,663	6,693
1 to 3 months	7,589	3,183	4,717	7,332
4 to 6 months	2,842	3,127	1,709	4,113
7 to 12 months	2,359	2,955	4,196	1,800
More than 1 year	<u>2,384</u>	<u>2,903</u>	<u>160</u>	<u>336</u>
	<u>20,089</u>	<u>16,808</u>	<u>13,445</u>	<u>20,274</u>

The Group’s trade payables are non-interest bearing and generally have payment terms of 0 to 90 days.

- (b) Receipts in advance represented advance payment from the customers in connection with the contract works and sales. Receipts in advance are expected to be recognised as revenue of the Group within one year from the reporting date.
- (c) Other payables are non-interest bearing and have average payment terms of one to three months.
- (d) The deferred revenue arise in respect of the Group’s incentive programme recognised in accordance with HK(IFRIC)-Int 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 19. LEASES

#### Finance leases

The Group leased a number of its office equipment for business use. Such assets are generally classified as finance leases as the rental period amounts to the estimated useful economic life of the assets concerned and often the Group has the right to purchase the assets outright at the end of the minimum lease term by paying a nominal amount.

Future lease payments are due as follows:

	Minimum lease payments <i>HK\$'000</i>	Interest <i>HK\$'000</i>	Present value <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>As at December 31, 2015</b>			
Not later than one year	—	—	—
Later than one year and not later than five years	—	—	—
	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
<b>As at June 30, 2015</b>			
Not later than one year	—	—	—
Later than one year and not later than five years	—	—	—
	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
<b>As at June 30, 2014</b>			
Not later than one year	36	3	33
Later than one year and not later than five years	<u>63</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>59</u>
	<u>99</u>	<u>7</u>	<u>92</u>
<b>As at June 30, 2013</b>			
Not later than one year	36	5	31
Later than one year and not later than five years	<u>99</u>	<u>7</u>	<u>92</u>
	<u>135</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>123</u>

The Group leased its office premises and office equipment under operating lease arrangement which were negotiated for terms ranging from one to four years.

The total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are due as follows:

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Not later than one year	123	832	903	1,627
Later than one year and not later than five years	<u>—</u>	<u>1,038</u>	<u>373</u>	<u>3,192</u>
	<u>123</u>	<u>1,870</u>	<u>1,276</u>	<u>4,819</u>

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 20. DEFERRED TAX

#### The Group

Details of the deferred tax liabilities recognised and movements during the Relevant Periods are as follows:

	<b>Accelerated depreciation allowances HK\$’000</b>
At July 1, 2012	—
Charged to profit or loss for the year ( <i>Note 10</i> )	<u>(12)</u>
At June 30, 2013	(12)
Charged to profit or loss for the year ( <i>Note 10</i> )	<u>(52)</u>
At June 30, 2014	(64)
Credited to profit or loss for the year ( <i>Note 10</i> )	<u>15</u>
At June 30, 2015	(49)
Credited to profit or loss for the period ( <i>Note 10</i> )	<u>21</u>
At December 31, 2015	<u><u>(28)</u></u>

Certain subsidiaries of the Group had estimated tax losses arising in Hong Kong amounting to approximately HK\$14,000, HK\$49,000, HK\$Nil and HK\$182,000 as at June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and December 31, 2015, respectively, that are available indefinitely for offsetting against their future taxable profits of those companies in which the losses arose. Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these losses as it is not considered probable that taxable profits will be available against which the tax losses can be utilised. Tax losses can be carried forward indefinitely.

There are no income tax consequences attaching to the payment of dividends by the Company to its shareholders.

### 21. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on March 18, 2016 with an authorised share capital of HK\$100,000,000 divided into 10,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each. On the same date, 100 ordinary share of HK\$0.01 each was issued to CGH (BVI) Limited at HK\$1. Further details on the Company’s share capital are set out in the sub-paragraph headed “Changes in share capital of our Company and subsidiaries” in Appendix IV to the Document.

For the purpose of this report, the share capital of the Group as at June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and December 31, 2015 represented the combined share capital of the entities now comprising the Group at the end of each of the Relevant Periods.

### 22. RESERVES

The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the movements therein for each of the Relevant Periods are presented in the combined statements of changes in equity of this report.

#### (i) Merger reserve

It arose as a result of the business combination involving entities under common control and represented the difference between the net asset value of Crosstec Interiors and the investment costs paid by Crosstec Group pursuant to the merger accounting for common control combination.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### (ii) Exchange reserve

It comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations.

### (iii) Retained earnings

It represents cumulative net profits recognised in the combined statements of comprehensive income.

## 23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In addition to the transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in the Financial Information, during the Relevant Periods, the Group entered into the following significant transactions with its related party, which also constitute connected transactions as defined in Chapter 14A of the [REDACTED], as follows:

(i)	Year ended June 30			Six months ended	
	2013	2014	2015	December 31	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
				(Unaudited)	
<i>Max Contracting Limited (“Max Contracting”) (Note(a))</i>					
Purchase of woodwork	8,640	8,073	7,560	5,563	1,956
Acquisition of furniture and fixtures	—	—	—	—	210
<i>Max Furniture Shenzhen Company Limited (“Max Furniture”) (“宏大傢俱(深圳)有限公司”) (Note(b))</i>					
Sales of goods	—	—	—	—	(863)
Purchase of woodwork	—	—	11	—	219

(a) Mr. Sandi Lee is a director of the company and has beneficial interest in the Company.

(b) Mr. Sandi Lee has beneficial interest in the Company.

The Directors are of the opinion that the above transactions were conducted in the normal course of the Group’s business and were determined based on mutually agreed prices and terms with reference to the market price at the time of the transaction.

(ii)	As at June 30		As at	
	2013	2014	December 31	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Year/period ended balance included in trade and other receivables</b>				
Max Contracting	2,076	2,985	1,855	293
Max Furniture	—	—	—	263
<b>Year/period ended balance included in trade and other payables</b>				
Max Contracting	5,709	6,246	4,561	3,816
Max Furniture	—	—	13	—

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### 24. DISPOSAL OF AN ASSOCIATE

In 2012, the Group held a 30% interest in Welljoin Engineering Limited accounted for the investment as an associate. On October 19, 2012, the Group disposed of a 30% interest in Welljoin Engineering Limited to a Director and a third party for proceeds of HK\$3,000. This transaction has resulted in the recognition of a gain in profit or loss, calculated as follows.

	<i>HK\$’000</i>
Proceeds of disposal	3
Less: Carrying amount of the 30% investment on the date of loss of significant influence	<u>(3)</u>
Gain recognised	<u><u>—</u></u>

### 25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks which comprise credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and currency risk. The Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance. The management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

The Group’s financial risk management policy seeks to ensure that adequate resources are available to manage the above risks and to create value for its shareholders. As the directors considers that the Group’s exposure to financial risk is kept at a minimum level, the Group does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments either for hedging or trading purposes.

#### (a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables) and from amounts due from related parties and deposits with banks.

The credit risk of Group’s trade and retention receivables is concentrated, since 20%, 9%, 14% and 10% of which was derived from largest customer and 52%, 37%, 43% and 45% of which was derived from five largest customers as at June 30, 2013, 2004 and 2015 and December 31, 2015, respectively. Management considered the credit risk is limited since the Group trades only with customers with an appropriate credit history and good reputation. The management monitored the financial background and creditability of those trade debtors on an ongoing basis.

Credit risk on other receivables is minimal as the Group performs ongoing credit evaluation on the financial condition of its debtors and tightly monitors the ageing of the receivable balances. Follow up action is taken in case of overdue balances. In addition, management reviews the recoverable amount of the receivables individually and collectively at each reporting date to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. The credit policies have been followed by the Group during the Relevant Periods and are considered to have been effective in limiting the Group’s exposure to credit risk to a desirable level. None of the Group’s financial assets are secured by collateral or other credit enhancements.

The credit risk on amounts due from a director and related companies is limited and not concentrated. For the amount due to a director who is also a one of Controlling Shareholders of the Company, a subsidiary of the Company would distribute its retained profits to settle the amount due from the director. The director also confirmed that the remaining balance of his amount due to the Group would be settled before the [REDACTED] of shares of the Company on the [REDACTED], the directors of the Company consider that the credit risk on the amount due from a director is minimal. For the amounts due from related companies have either sound financial position or financial support from parent to provide sufficient financial resources to meet their liabilities as they fall due and carry on their business without a significant curtailment of operation. Thus, the credit risk on the amounts due from related companies is also minimal.

The Group’s major bank balances are deposited with banks with good reputation and with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies and hence management does not expect any losses from non-performance by these banks.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### (b) Liquidity risk

In the management of liquidity risk, the Group’s policy is to regularly monitor its liquidity requirements in order to maintain sufficient reserves of cash and adequate committed lines of funding from major banks to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and long term. The liquidity policies have been followed by the Group during the Relevant Periods and are considered to have been effective in managing liquidity risk.

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities. The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The maturity dates for non-derivative financial liabilities are based on the agreed repayment dates. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows. To the extent that interest flows are floating rate, the undiscounted amount is derived from interest rates at the end of the Relevant Periods.

	On demand HK\$’000	Less than 3 months HK\$’000	3 to 12 months HK\$’000	Over 1 year HK\$’000	Total HK\$’000
<b>As at December 31, 2015</b>					
Trade and other payables	26,701	—	—	—	26,701
	<u>26,701</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>26,701</u>
<b>As at June 30, 2015</b>					
Trade and other payables	17,941	—	—	—	17,941
	<u>17,941</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>17,941</u>
<b>As at June 30, 2014</b>					
Trade and other payables	21,472	—	—	—	21,472
Obligation under finance lease	—	9	27	63	99
	<u>21,472</u>	<u>9</u>	<u>27</u>	<u>63</u>	<u>21,571</u>
<b>As at June 30, 2013</b>					
Trade and other payables	24,836	—	—	—	24,836
Obligation under finance lease	—	9	27	99	135
Amounts due to related parties	169	—	—	—	169
	<u>25,005</u>	<u>9</u>	<u>27</u>	<u>99</u>	<u>25,140</u>

### (c) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank balances. The Group currently does not have a policy on cash flow hedges of interest rate risk. However, the management monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate risk should the need arise.

#### *Sensitivity analysis*

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for variable-rate bank balances. The analysis is prepared assuming that the bank balances at the end of each of the Relevant Periods were bank balances for the whole year/period. 25 basis points increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates of bank balances.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent interest rate risk as the exposures at the end of the Relevant Periods do not reflect the exposures during the Relevant Periods.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

If interest rates on bank balances had been 25 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the potential effect on the Group’s post-tax profit for the years ended June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and the six months ended December 31, 2015 is as follows:

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	HK\$’000	HK\$’000	HK\$’000	HK\$’000
Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year/period				
— as a result of increase in interest rate	87	58	75	92
— as a result of decrease in interest rate	(87)	(58)	(75)	(92)

(d) **Currency risk**

Presently, there is no hedging policy with respect to the foreign exchange exposure. The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of operation to which they relate.

(i) *Exposure to currency risk*

The following table details the Group’s exposure at the end of the each of the Relevant Periods to currency risk arising from recognised assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the entity to which they relate. The Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuation of United States dollars (“USD”), Renminbi (“RMB”), Euros (“EUR”), Great British Pound (“GBP”) and Canadian Dollar (“CAD”). For presentation purposes, the amounts of the exposure are shown in Hong Kong dollars, translated using the spot rate at the end of each of the Relevant Periods as follows:

	USD	RMB	EUR	GBP	CAD
	HK\$’000	HK\$’000	HK\$’000	HK\$’000	HK\$’000
<b>As at December 31, 2015</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	14,874	3,047	33	8,744	679
<b>As at June 30, 2015</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	713	2,090	218	9,265	756
<b>As at June 30, 2014</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	577	817	3,177	1,868	859
<b>As at June 30, 2013</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	1,379	183	1,704	1,190	882



## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### (ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained earnings) and other components of combined equity in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of each of the Relevant Periods.

	Increase/ (decrease) in foreign exchange rates %	Effect on profit after tax and retained profits HK\$’000
<b>As at December 31, 2015</b>		
RMB	1	25
EUR	(23)	7
GBP	(6)	(438)
CAD	(10)	(57)
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>As at June 30, 2015</b>		
RMB	1	18
EUR	(18)	(33)
GBP	(8)	(619)
CAD	(14)	(89)
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>As at June 30, 2014</b>		
RMB	(1)	(7)
EUR	5	133
GBP	12	187
CAD	(1)	(8)
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>As at June 30, 2013</b>		
RMB	2	3
EUR	2	28
GBP	(4)	(40)
CAD	(4)	(29)
	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates had occurred at the end of each of the Relevant Periods and had been applied to each of the Group entities’ exposure to currency risk for non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that date, and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates over the period until the next reporting date. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between the HK\$ and the USD would be materially unaffected by any changes in movement in value of the USD against other currencies. Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the effects on each of the Group entities profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into HK\$ at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the each of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

### (e) Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholder and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. No changes in the objectives, policies or processes were made during the Relevant Periods.

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which are interest-bearing liabilities divided by total capital. Total interest-bearing liabilities are calculated as the total of obligation under finance leases. Capital includes equity attributable to owners of the Company.

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Total interest-bearing liabilities	<u>123</u>	<u>92</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
Equity attributable to the owners of the Company	<u>9,470</u>	<u>5,676</u>	<u>9,334</u>	<u>6,069</u>
Gearing ratio	<u>0.01 times</u>	<u>0.02 times</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>

### 26. SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES BY CATEGORY

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Loans and receivables</b>				
Trade and other receivables	12,598	17,792	11,995	17,523
Amounts due from a director	6,339	750	16,301	16,934
Amounts due from related companies	880	882	25	—
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>34,843</u>	<u>23,027</u>	<u>30,046</u>	<u>36,686</u>
	<u>54,660</u>	<u>42,451</u>	<u>58,367</u>	<u>54,209</u>
<b>Financial liabilities at amortised cost</b>				
Trade and other payables	24,836	21,472	17,941	26,237
Obligation under finance leases	123	92	—	—
Amounts due to a shareholder	—	—	—	—
Amounts due to a related company	<u>169</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
	<u>25,128</u>	<u>21,564</u>	<u>17,941</u>	<u>26,237</u>

### 27. COMMITMENTS

Details of the Group’s operating lease commitments are set out in Note 19 above. The Group has certain capital commitment at the end of each of the Relevant Periods and is disclosed as follows:

	As at June 30		As at December 31	
	2013	2014	2015	2015
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment:				
— contracted for but not provided	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>

## APPENDIX I

## ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

### III. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

Save as disclosed in Note 9(i) of Section II above, no other remuneration has been paid or is payable in respect of the Relevant Periods to the directors of the Company.

Under the arrangement currently in force, the aggregate amount of remuneration of the directors of the Company, except for any performance bonus, payable for the year ending June 31, 2016 is estimated to be approximately HK\$[●].

### IV. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to December 31, 2015 and up to the date of this report, the following significant events have taken place:

- (a) On January 19, 2016, the Group obtained a banking facility of HK\$20,000,000 which is secured by the unlimited personal guarantees executed by Controlling Shareholders and a charge over deposits of HK\$15,000,000.
- (b) On [●], the entities now comprising the Group underwent a group reorganisation to rationalise the Group’s structure in preparation of the [REDACTED] of shares of the Company on the [REDACTED].
- (c) On [●], written resolutions were passed to effect the transactions as set out in the subparagraph headed “Written resolutions of our Shareholders passed on [●]” in Appendix IV to the Document, certain of which is disclosed as follows:
  - (i) The Company’s Share Option Scheme was adopted. Details of the Share Option Scheme are set out in section headed “Share Option Scheme” of Appendix IV to the Document.

Save as disclosed above, there are no other significant events which have taken place subsequent to December 31, 2015.

### V. SUBSEQUENT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

No audited financial statements have been prepared by the Company or any of its subsidiaries in respect of any period subsequent to December 31, 2015.

Yours faithfully

**BDO Limited**

Certified Public Accountants

[●]

Practising Certificate Number [●]

Hong Kong